Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2024

8. Defined benefit obligation and defined contribution expense (continued)

Total employer cash payments for employee future benefits, consisting of cash contributed by the Company to
its registered plan were $1,479 (2023: $1,582) and cash payments made for benefits paid under the unfunded
supplemental plan for 2023 were $0 (2023: $0). The expected employer cash payments for the fiscal year ending
December 31, 2024 to the registered plan are $1,408 and nil for the supplemental plan.

Maturity Profile

Allocation of defined benefit obligation 2024 2023

Actives 60% 60%

Deferred vested 4% 4%

Retirees 36% 36%

Total 100% 100%

Weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation 15.4 16.3

Sensitivity analysis
Measurement uncertainty exists in valuing the components of employee future benefits. Each assumption is deter-
mined by management based on current market conditions and plan experience information available at the time,
however, the long-term nature of the exposure and future fluctuations in the actual results makes the valuation
uncertain. Changes in the assumptions would impact the defined benefit obligation as follows:

2024 2023

Discount rate 1% decrease 10,286 10,165

Future salary increases 1% increase 4,011 3,730

Increase in average life expectancy by 1 year 1,398 1,330

To measure the impact of a change in an assumption, all other assumptions were held constant. It is expected that
there would be interaction between at least some of the assumptions.

Effective January 1, 2022, all new employees are enrolled in the defined contribution plan maintained by the Com-
pany. The contributions to this plan made by the Company in the year were $510 (2023: $228).

47141st Annual Report, 2024

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2024

9. Insurance contracts

The following reconciliations demonstrate the movement in the net carrying amounts of the LRC and the LIC as
at December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023:

As at Dec 31, 2024 Liabilities for remaining coverage Liabilities for incurred claims

Excluding loss
component

Loss
component

Expected present value
of future cash flows

Risk adjustment for
non-financial risk Total

Insurance contract liabilities, beginning of period $ 44,341 $ 5,920 $ 189,231 $ 11,254 $ 250,746

Insurance revenue (333,724) (333,724)

Insurance service expenses:

Incurred claims and other directly attributable expenses (4,254) 203,289 6,201 205,236

Amortization of insurance acquisition cash flows 73,869 73,869

Losses and reversal of losses on onerous contracts 1,210 1,210

Adjustments to liabilities for incurred claims (6,018) (5,971) (11,989)

Insurance service result before reinsurance contracts held (259,855) (3,044) 197,271 230 (65,398)

Finance (income) expense from insurance contracts issued 9,945 644 10,589

Total changes in the consolidated statement of income (loss) (259,855) (3,044) 207,216 874 (54,809)

Cash flows:

Premiums received 341,944 341,944

Claims and other directly attributable expenses paid (205,761) (205,761)

Insurance acquisition cash flows (96,436) (96,436)

Total cash flows 245,508 - (205,761) - 39,747

Insurance contract liabilities, end of period $ 29,994 $ 2,876 $ 190,686 $ 12,128 $ 235,684

48 141st Annual Report, 2024

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2024

9. Insurance contracts (continued)

As at Dec 31, 2023 Liabilities for remaining coverage Liabilities for incurred claims

Excluding loss
component

Loss
component

Expected present value
of future cash flows

Risk adjustment for
non-financial risk Total

Insurance contract liabilities, beginning of period $ 41,343 $ 4,057 $ 196,552 $ 12,567 $ 254,519

Insurance revenue (296,145) - - - (296,145)

Insurance service expenses:

Incurred claims and other directly attributable expenses - (3,267) 199,229 5,802 201,764

Amortization of insurance acquisition cash flows 89,768 - - - 89,768

Losses and reversal of losses on onerous contracts - 5,130 - - 5,130

Adjustments to liabilities for incurred claims - - (6,228) (7,624) (13,852)

Insurance service result before reinsurance contracts held (206,377) 1,863 193,001 (1,822) (13,335)

Finance (income) expense from insurance contracts issued - - 7,715 509 8,224

Total changes in the consolidated statement of income (loss) (206,377) 1,863 200,716 (1,313) (5,111)

Cash flows:

Premiums received 294,141 - - - 294,141

Claims and other directly attributable expenses paid - - (208,037) - (208,037)

Insurance acquisition cash flows (84,766) - - - (84,766)

Total cash flows 209,375 - (208,037) - 1,338

Insurance contract liabilities, end of period $ 44,341 $ 5,920 $ 189,231 $ 11,254 $ 250,746

Insurance contract liabilities is comprised of LRC and LIC amounts. The breakdown of these amounts are as follows:

As at Dec 31, 2024 Dec 31, 2023

Liability for remaining coverage:

Premiums receivable $ (112,195) $ (102,810)

Unearned premiums 181,074 159,229

Unearned premiums received 68,879 56,419

Unamortized insurance acquisition cash flows (48,303) (26,583)

Net payables directly attributable to acquisition 9,418 14,505

Onerous loss provision 2,876 5,920

Liability for remaining coverage 32,870 50,261

Liability for incurred claims:

Provision for unpaid claims and other directly attributable payables 202,814 200,485

Liability for incurred claims 202,814 200,485

Total insurance contract liabilities $ 235,684 $ 250,746

49141st Annual Report, 2024

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2024

9. Insurance contracts (continued)

The following table summarizes the maturity profile of portfolios of insurance contracts based on the undiscounted
future cash flows expected to be paid out in the periods presented:

Estimates of undiscounted future cash flows

As at
Less than

1 year
From

1 to 2 years
From

2 to 3 years
From

3 to 4 years
From

4 to 5 years
Over

5 years Total

Dec 31, 2024

Insurance contract liabilities $ 104,863 $ 32,669 $ 20,231 $ 14,677 $ 10,370 $ 20,166 $ 202,976

Dec 31, 2023

Insurance contract liabilities $ 107,562 $ 32,368 $ 19,305 $ 14,394 $ 11,064 $ 19,658 $ 204,351